

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2043

Page 1, line 3, after the third comma insert "54-44.6-03,"

Page 1, line 7, replace "effective" with "expiration"

Page 1, line 10, replace "19" with "15"

Page 1, line 13, remove "Board" means the information technology board.

Page 1, line 14, remove "3."

Page 1, line 15, replace "4" with "3"

Page 1, line 18, replace "5" with "4"

Page 1, line 20, remove "The information"

Page 1, remove lines 21 through 24

Page 2, line 1, remove "necessary to transmit voice, data, or video outside the county, city, or school district."

Page 2, remove line 20

Page 3, line 6, replace "19" with "15"

Page 3, line 15, remove "The department shall inform the board of any"

Page 3, remove line 16

Page 3, line 26, remove ", and report and make recommendations to the board"

Page 3, line 27, remove "regarding information technology in state government"

Page 4, line 3, replace "15" with "12"

Page 4, line 4, replace "19" with "15"

Page 4, line 7, remove "Before final adoption, the chief information officer shall submit the business plan to the"

Page 4, line 8, remove "board for its review, and the plan is subject to the review of the board."

Page 4, line 12, remove ", as"

Page 4, line 13, remove "defined by the board"

Page 4, remove lines 28 through 31

Page 5, remove lines 1 through 22

Page 5, line 24, remove "and each county, city, and school"

Page 5, remove line 25

Page 5, line 26, remove "outside that county, city, or school district" and remove "The"

Page 5, remove lines 27 through 30

Page 6, line 2, remove "and in consultation with the board,"

Page 6, line 19, remove "in consultation with the"

Page 6, line 20, remove "board"

Page 6, line 29, after the underscored period insert "The agency's budget request and the governor's budget recommendation must include supporting information describing in detail how the information technology plan relates to the budget request and recommendation. Any budget adjustment by the budget office must include the corresponding change to the plan."

Page 7, remove lines 19 through 28

Page 8, line 8, replace "board" with "legislative council"

Page 8, remove lines 9 through 14

Page 8, line 26, remove "information technology development account or"

Page 8, line 27, remove ", as appropriate,"

Page 9, line 1, replace "19" with "15"

Page 9, after line 9, insert:

**"SECTION 16. STATEWIDE WIDE AREA NETWORK SERVICES PLAN - EXPIRATION DATE.** By December 1, 2002, the information technology department shall develop a plan for use of statewide wide area network services by the counties, cities, and school districts in this state. The department shall prepare and recommend any proposed legislation to implement the plan to the fifty-eighth legislative assembly."

Page 9, line 12, replace "July 1, 2000" with "August 1, 1999"

Page 9, line 15, replace "the relevant" with "this Act."

Page 9, remove lines 16 through 18

Page 9, line 19, replace "division, and before" with "Before" and remove "and the state"

Page 9, line 20, remove "information technology board shall approve"

Page 15, after line 10, insert:

**"SECTION 23. AMENDMENT.** Section 54-44.6-03 of the 1997 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

**54-44.6-03. State forms manager.** ~~The director of the office of management and budget or an individual designated by the director~~ chief information officer of the state shall serve as the state forms manager. The manager shall administer in the executive branch of state government the forms management program established by this chapter. The program must apply efficient and economical management methods to the creation and utilization of state forms."

Page 21, replace lines 12 through 17 with:

**"SECTION 34. EXPIRATION DATE.** Section 16 of this Act expires March 31, 2003, and after that date is ineffective."

Renumber accordingly